

No. 21-10550

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

JEREMY WELLS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WARDEN PHILBIN, CLIFFORD BROWN, and FNU FLUKER,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Georgia
Case No. 1:20-CV-00097
The Honorable J. Randal Hall

**EN BANC BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
JEREMY WELLS**

Rosalind Dillon
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 East Grand Ave., Floor 6
Chicago, IL 60611

Easha Anand
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
2443 Fillmore St., #380-15875
San Francisco, CA 94115
(510) 588-1274
easha.anand@
macarthurjustice.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS & CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. Statutory Background.	3
II. Case Background.....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. A Case Dismissed For Failure To Exhaust Is Not A “Strike” For Purposes Of The PLRA’s “Three-Strikes” Provision.	13
II. Neither <i>Wells v. Sterling</i> Nor <i>Wells v. Avery County</i> Are “Strikes” For Purposes Of The PLRA’s “Three-Strikes” Provision.	21
III. At Minimum, The District Court Should Have Afforded Mr. Wells An Opportunity To Pay His Full Filing Fee Before Dismissing His Case Under §1915(g)..	30
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Alea</i> , 286 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2002).....	33, 35
<i>Anderson v. Donald</i> , 261 F. App’x 254 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Anderson v. Singletary</i> , 111 F.3d 801 (11th Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>Ball v. Famiglio</i> , 726 F.3d 448 (3d Cir 2013)	18, 23, 25, 33
<i>Banks v. United States</i> , 796 F. App’x 615 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Blakely v. Wards</i> , 738 F.3d 607 (4th Cir. 2013).....	23
<i>Bracero v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 748 F. App’x 200 (11th Cir. 2018).....	20
<i>Brooks v. Warden</i> , 706 F. App’x 965 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Brown v. Johnson</i> , 387 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4, 5
<i>Bryant v. Rich</i> , 530 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2008).....	16, 26, 27
<i>Carbe v. Lappin</i> , 492 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 2007).....	29
<i>Coleman v. Sweetin</i> , 745 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2014).....	12, 28

<i>Daker v. Bryson</i> , 841 F. App'x 115 (11th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Daker v. Comm'r, Ga. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 820 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dubuc v. Johnson</i> , 314 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Dupree v. Palmer</i> , 284 F.3d 1234 (11th Cir. 2002).....	32
<i>El-Shaddai v. Zamora</i> , 833 F.3d 1036 (9th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Freeman v. Cavazos</i> , 939 F.2d 1527 (11th Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Green v. Young</i> , 454 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Greyer v. Ill. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 933 F.3d 871 (7th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Hernandez v. Fla. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 281 F. App'x 862 (11th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Howard v. Gee</i> , 297 F. App'x 939 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15, 16
<i>Isby v. Brown</i> , 856 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 2017).....	33
<i>James v. Anderson</i> , 770 F. App'x 724 (5th Cir. 2019).....	33
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lax v. Corizon Med. Staff</i> , 766 F. App'x 626 (10th Cir. 2019)	29

Lopez v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
228 F. App’x 218 (3d Cir. 2007) 7

McCarthy v. Madigan,
503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 19

Mitchell v. Nobles,
873 F.3d 869 (11th Cir. 2017) 10

Muhammad v. Storr,
No. 4:97-cv-00383, 2014 WL 1613937 (N.D. Fla. Apr. 22,
2014)..... 35

NAACP v. Hunt,
891 F.2d 1555 (11th Cir. 1990)..... 16

Neitzke v. Williams,
490 U.S. 319 (1989)..... 14

Owens v. Isaac,
487 F.3d 561 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Pinson v. Grimes,
391 F. App’x 797 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 15

Pointer v. Wilkinson,
502 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Rivera v. Allin,
144 F.3d 719 (11th Cir. 1998) 9, 18, 19

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016)..... 5

Sloan v. Lesza,
181 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 1999)..... 33

Smith v. District of Columbia,
182 F.3d 25 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 33

Snider v. Melindez,
199 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 1999) 17, 18, 20

<i>Strope v. Cummings</i> , 653 F.3d 1271 (10th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Tafari v. Hues</i> , 473 F.3d 440 (2d Cir. 2007)	21
<i>Thompson v. Drug Enf't Admin.</i> , 492 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	18, 23, 24, 25
<i>Torns v. Mississippi Dep't of Corr.</i> , 301 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2008).....	12, 28, 30
<i>Turley v. Gaetz</i> , 625 F.3d 1005 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18, 23, 25
<i>Wells v. Avery Cnty. Sheriff's Office</i> , No. 1:13-cv-55-RJC (W.D.N.C. Apr. 30, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells v. Cook</i> , No. 1:11-cv-324-RJC, 2012 WL 1032689 (W.D.N.C. Mar. 27, 2012).....	6
<i>Wells v. Eagleton</i> , No. 6:15-703-MBS (D.S.C. Apr. 30, 2015)	7
<i>Wells v. Philbin</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00134 (S.D. Ga.) (filed Sept. 22, 2020)	7
<i>Wells v. Philbin</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00164 (S.D. Ga.) (filed Sept. 22, 2020)	7
<i>Wells v. Sterling</i> , No. 6:15-cv-1344-MBS, 2016 WL 1274036 (D.S.C. Mar. 31, 2016).....	6, 7, 25, 26
<i>Wells v. Ward</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00256 (S.D. Ga.) (filed Sept. 13, 2021)	7
<i>White v. Lemma</i> , 947 F.3d 1373 (11th Cir. 2020)	9, 19

Williams v. Roberts,
 116 F.3d 1126 (5th Cir.1997)..... 35

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 3
 28 U.S.C. § 1914 3
 28 U.S.C. §1915 *passim*
 42 U.S.C. §1997e 5,17

Other Authorities

141 Cong. Rec. S14627 (daily ed. Sept. 29, 1995) (statement
 of Sen. Orrin Hatch) 20
 142 Cong. Rec. S2297 (daily ed. Mar. 19, 1996) (statement of
 Sen. Paul Simon) 21
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012)..... 31
 Fed. R. App. P. 4(c)(1)..... 3
 Margo Schlanger, *Inmate Litigation*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1555,
 1649-54 (2003)..... 20
